Sponsored by: Garrett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING A WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE SOMBRERO BLVD STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO WEILER ENGINEERING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCCED \$103,150.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the city requires modification to the Sombrero Blvd. storm water drainage system, and

WHEREAS, Weiler Engineering has a continuing services agreement with the city, and,

WHEREAS, staff recommends this contract for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City to Weiler engineering in the amount not to exceed \$103,150.00.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12 th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Robyn Still

AYES:

Gonzalez, Matlock, Smith, Landry, Still

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Hillary Palmer, Deputy City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney